AN Y@ o). There
was an ximm aecidm: on' the’ thh "Augusi 971, 11 permé were killed. in the’ aec:dﬁnt. A Court of Tnquiry has been
&defed "It is mot in the publw intes

‘regt to dtsclose l‘utther demils ln this resard ‘
Defeuqe Pln mld to Pa.klstnn
'2756. SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH
- MALIK :
SHRI BIRENDER SINGH
RAO
Will the Minister of DEFENC!: be pleased to state :

(a) whether Defence Plans pertaining to areas adjoining West Pakistan are reported to have been sold to Pakistan recently;

(b) if so, whether any inquiry into the missing defence plans has been made ;
and '

' {¢) if so, the outcome thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGIIVAN RAM) (@) to (). No,
Sir. Government are not aware of any case of sale of any Defence Plan to Pakistan recently. There was however a case of missing blue print which was recovered the next day, vide my reply to Unstarred Question No. 1870 on 26th November,
1971.

Steps to rehabilitate persons displaced by acquisition of laud for Caustic
- Soda Factory in North Kanara
District (Mysore)

2757. SHRI B. V. NAIK : Wil
the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(@) whether adequate steps to rehabilitate the persons displaced by the Caustic Soda Fictory in North Kanara District (Mysore), numbering about 12,800 have been taken beta\e Iéquirinz their lands;
and

(b) whether. land - acquisition pro- .
mdmm pmpp-ed to be Mermd il

AGRAHAYANA ;2, 189; (SAKA)

eritim 4mmeu : 122

after the installation’ of populm' Govemment ln Mysou State r

THE DEPUTY MrNIS‘TEu lN ]‘HE
MINISTRY. OF * PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHR1 DALBIR: SINGH) -
@) and .(b). Information has been. called for from the Goverment of Mysore ‘and it will be placed on the Tabie of the House when recenved

Death of an Employee of O.N.G.c. ‘

'2758. SHRI DASARATHA DEB : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be plcased to state : ;

(a) whether Shri Tara Saikia, an employee of Oil and Natural Gas Commission Central Workshop, Agartala expired in the O.N.G.C. Hospital, "Agartala (Tripura) due to lack of proper and timely medical aid; '

(b) if so, the facts of the case; and

(¢) whether Government have taken any action against those found zui\ty '!

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI)
() and (b). Shri Tara Saikia, Blacksmith. working at the Tripura Project of the Oil
& Natural Gas Commission, reported sick and was admitted 10 the Government Hos~
pital at Agartala on 8th September, 71 for treatment of enteric meringo encephalomye-
litist on the advise of the O.N.G.C.’s Medical Officer. The Specialist of the Government Hospital examined him and administered proper treatment. Unfor tun-
ately, after showing some improvemen, Shri Saikia expired in the hospital on 17th September, 1971, due to ardiorespiratory failure, S :

(¢) Does not arise.

Taklng over of the Braneheu of Natluulmd Banks in foreign Cmmn

2759. SHRI DASARATHA uen wm' the Minister of FINANCE be. plum] g,,v. state i

(c) whether bmnchus of yhe .m ondx-

' sed Banks in fomgn countrim “have: beea'

taken. ovar by Gowrmmt; nnd


"*"(b) irnnt. the reasons therefor ?

' THE MIN!STER OF FINANCE (SHRI
' YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN) :
overseas branches of the Indian banks, except those' in. Malaysia, are functioning as branches or suhs:dury companies of the natmlmd bnnks

" (b) Tn Malaysia, a banking company owned or controlled by a foreign government is not permitted to carry on banking business. It is proposed to form a new company in Malaysia to take over the business of the branches of Indian banks there in which 33-1/3% capital will be held by Indian Nationalised Banks.

Defective Ammunition

~2760. DR. KARNI SINGH : Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the ammunition worth
- about Rs. 4 crores imported for the use of Services till February, 1968 against the orders placed in September, 1966, had been found defective;

{(b) whether indigenous manufacture of the above ammunition had been undertaken in collaboration with foreign supplier of the said ammunition;

(c) whether the ammunition produced indigenously was also found defective as a result of which further production had to b: suspended; and

(d) if so, the total estimated loss on account of the suspension of production ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DEFEN-
CE PRODUCTION) IN THE MINISTRY
OF DEFENCE (SHR1 VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA) : {a) Yes, Sir. Certain defects were noticed in the ammunition imported against the orders placed in 1966, The supplier has since worked out a satisfactory

" repair precedure and has agreed to remove the defuets in the ammunition supplied by them ‘at ‘their own cost. Accordingly a portion. of the quantitics supplied has
. q!reﬂy been rectlﬁed satisfactorily and the
_ baluc!i 15 expecibd to be modified shrrtly

4b3 Yﬂ. Sir

Bﬁcm 3 !97!

(a) All the

(c) and (d} T‘he mnmmtion pmduped -
indigenousty also showed similar defects a5 the imported ammunition, . as a result of which production had to be temporarily sugpended. Subsequent to the satisfactory repair procedure evolved by the firm further indigenious production has been planned to the extent of the requirements of the Services. As such there has been no significant loss on account of suspension of the indigenous production due to the defects noted in the ammunition.

rnfrad W il AR AR
uswew § waarg af A

2761. WMo weHATIAN at¥w : T faey oot 7% A 5 Tov A

(%) sz g N F qy9d &67
gZIv gaifAal Y wor ¥ ¥ "vATAga:
fraar a7 1T §;

(&) wav qvF17 grvr WAATHT &Y wgfa & qwrg ot &% aifea wfw &7
QI qAATT TE F@ §; AT

(w) == wvavy § |HTE A v Afy
fraffwa &1 3 ¢

foer it (st owEROY weg)
(%) €Rfaa?i & = & andza arew OF qz 78 afeaw &7 37 T IH7 £1 |-
am N ¥ 7w oY § 1 FTATAE)
¥ 1T afas gug @ v arar § afz arA-qat ¥ wiawas guAr g% & nf
AN

(=) oY (). "wmred @Y fead
graar 7 =Avrfy At & ¥ dywad
&1 grer gAvdY ardy . § ) Award A
¥ fou i fagrs wridts fag &% gra o e R §1 &% DwmEl ®
AT H g7 WrAgA-gE Ay Qg 4
grAfty w07 ¥ foy WY ar @

grErd ém ¥ faeny @) qoadeEr quwi &N wh-Now W E 1 AT

-

